UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2313633264 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 05/16/2023 04:14 PM Pg: 10of 8

After Recordin; Return To: Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL, P.C. RUTH RUHL, P.C.
Attn: Recording TJer artment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central i ve, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC
29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Spave Auave This Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0102111929
Investor Loan No.: 0225873673 FHA Case No.: 137-9155396

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed iricrest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this i4th day of March, 2023, between JOYCE
GORDON, A SINGLE WOMAN, whose address is 3416 STATION DRIVE, MATTESON, Illinois 60443
(“Borrower/Grantor”) and AmeriHome Mortgage Company, LLC, whose adlre.s.is 425 Phillips Blvd, Ewing, New
Jersey 08618 (“Lender/Grantee™), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Denit.af Trust, or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument”), dated July 20th, 2017, recorded July 21st, 2017, and recorded i Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A,
Instrument No. 1720229122, of the Official Records of COOK County, Illinois, and {2) the Note, bearing the same
date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal proprty described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 3416 STATION DRIV, A TTESON, Ilinois
60443,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2313633264 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0102111929

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETC AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOQF.

In consideration of the mutval promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1 As of May 1st, 2023, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $154,644.25, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2, Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest wil’ be ~harged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 7.250%, from April 1st, 2023,
Borrower prom:ses.to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,054,95, beginning on the Ist day
of May, 2023, and zoutinuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are
paid in full. The yearly rate of 7.250% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on April
1st, 2053, (the “Maturicy Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Forrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3 If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person ¢nd a keneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require/immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises th's opiion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 aays irom the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Inst-umrert. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies perr.‘iied by the Security Instrument without fusther notice or demand
on Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply with all cther ~ovenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's coverants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, an4 211 other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms a::d provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instruuient (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under th< Note; and
(2)] all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or otlie: 1nstrument or document that is

affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Ipzarument and that contains any
such terms and provistons as those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2313633264 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0162111929

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall alse apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Mote and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Nete and Security Instrument,
(d) Al ~osts and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examinaticn, and attormey’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulaied otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terr.s and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, execu/ors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(f) Borrower authoriz:s Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i} name, a tdress, and telephone number, (if) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, {vi} account balances and activity, including information about any medification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Faides that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide sugyoit services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, siaw, or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantess, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or/«> any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Thir! Purties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial peried plan to modify Borrowve.”s loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lerder or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by t=xt messaging(l.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrow: that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hervov revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payme:it o amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien cr<¢rivumbrance on the
Propetty; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any 2ud 4ll insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums nayable to
Lender in lien of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documeits; and () any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Botrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Esctow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3 of §
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2313633264 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0102111929

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (inclvaing Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall nou eharge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Fiems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Uilzss an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be roquired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, th-linterest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Fund; a¢ required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in eserow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with XES?A. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as rejuired by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordanse yvith RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as definea v dor RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amountiecessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Lear: Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 L01 (rev. 04/14))



2313633264 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0102111929

L’[’ ' D’ ;3 (Seal)

Date JOYCE N -Borrower
{Seal)

Date =Borrower
(Seal)

Date —Borrower
/ (Seal)

Date ~Borrower

BORROWLFS ACKNOWLEDGMENT

LY

State of 1 5

§
County of CODK g
] ﬁOnthit%gaf day of ﬂpﬁ l [ é’)haé , before me,

e [name of notary/, a Nziary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared JOYCE GORDON

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the witiin instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) i
Notary Signature

L,ff)_a Vrewster

OFFICIAL SEAL Type or Print Name of Notary
LISA BREWSTER

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS Notary Public, State of T l \l noid

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02/18/2026
My Commission Expires: 0’2 hg , go&(ﬁ

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page5of 6



2313633264 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No,: 0102111929

AmeriHome Mortgage Company, LLC DU "‘{ g — &09—5

~Lender -Date

By: MM

Printed Name: 7oy
Vlce Prez ..‘.e*\t Document Execution

Its: 72

LENDER ACKINOWLEDGMENT
Stateof  New Jersey §
County of Mercer

_day f ‘Q’[O‘(l ’ , before me,

‘ nef. H name of notary] a pota thc i and éor sgld state, pgsonally
appeared mua vl é CA~y

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of AmeriHome Mortgage Company, LLC

; fname of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acxowledged to me

that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose thererm
(Seal) W

Nota 1gnature

W&\O@.ﬂm .!'é’a%ag 'ILyIpe or Print Name of Notary
\-\0 (At ' mam
Nﬁ‘gomm\ssm“ %4'369’ Notary Public, State of ) J@SF-\'

X ARty PUBL (esiree
My Commission Expires: _‘:‘gcomm\ss‘};’é‘ 50104233

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



2313633264 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A*

THE WEST 39,90 FL.ET OF THE EAST 146.56 FEET OF LOT 5 IN MATTESON STATION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION
,OF LOTS 30, 31, 32 32, 34 AND PART OF THE SOUTH /2 OF VACATED 214TH STREET, AND THE ILLINOIS
LENTRAL RAILROAL A% SERVOIR IN THE DIVISION OF PARTS OF SECTION 23, BEING A DiVISION OF LOTS 3,5
ANG PART OF LOT 6, AL’- G7 LOT 8, PARTS OF LOTS 13 AND 14, AND ALL OF LOT 15, IN COUNTY CLERK'S
DIVISION OF UNSUBDIVIDZD LANDS IN SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCIRDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 7, 1997, AS DOCUMENT
9757653, AND CERTIFICATE O’ COP.RECTION RECORDED DECEMBER §, 1997, AS DOCUMENT 97914121, IN
RICH TOW| S§IIP, COOK COUNTY, iLLINCIS

T ey
P..N. 31-23-439;3'05-0000
CIK/A 3416 STAT]Q’EQBWE. UNIT 5B, MAT (ELC W, ILLINOIS 60443

EXHIBIT “A”



2313633264 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No,; 0102111929

EXHIBIT “B”
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The Security Instrument was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreement dated February 6th, 2020, recorded on April 2nd, 2020, in Liber or
Bock N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 2009339138, of the Official Records of
COOX County/Parish, Illinois.

EXHIBIT “B”



